The term of the agreement is three (3) years, starting from the Effective Date estimated to be 
May 15, 2024. 

Individual engine running hours are assumed to be not greater than 300 hours per year.  Total 
running hours are projected to be less than four thousand five hundred (4,500) with all engines 
combined throughout the term of the Agreement. 

(NOTE: The program schedule and pricing provided here are based upon the scope as it is 
defined in this Offer and are shown in 2023 dollars unless otherwise noted.  Any scope changes 
may be subject to pricing revision.)  

A monthly fee will be charged as outlined below: 

Fixed Fee: each month a flat base fee of Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred US Dollars 
($49,500)  (“Fixed Fee”) will be charged during the three (3) month peak operation period.  
This fee is fixed except for annual adjustments based on the US Bureau of Labor Statistics 
Index, US Consumer Price Index (CPI) - All Urban Consumers, US City Average, Not

[...]

applied.  The annual adjustment will not exceed six percent (6%) for any given year during the 
term of this Agreement.  For additional days outside the defined peak operating times, a 
prorated daily rate will be applied.  The estimated daily fee will be One Thousand Four Hundred 
US Dollars ($1400).  Additional days outside the peak operating times will be mutually agreed 
upon prior to execution between the City of Geneva Superintendent of Electrical Services and 
the CPGS Contract Services Manager. 

Variable Fees: In the event CPGS employees are required to work hours beyond 8/day and